be issued upon conversion of outstanding warrants. Net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible
assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock. After giving effect to
3,113,266 shares subject to equity awards granted since December 31, 2020, our pro forma net tangible book value
as of December 31, 2020 would have been $112.2 million, or $1.63 per share.

After giving effect to the receipt of the net proceeds from our sale of approximately 1,243,066 shares of common
stock in this offering at the offering price of $33.00 per share after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2020, would have been $151.4 million, or $2.17 per share. This represents an immediate increase in
pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.53 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution of $30.83 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

We calculate dilution per share to new investors by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share from the offering price paid by the new investor. The following table illustrates the dilution to new investors
on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share  $33.00

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020 $1.71

Pro forma net tangible book value per share $1.63

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
offering $0.53

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 2.17

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering  $30.83

The foregoing calculations exclude 4,346,647 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our
2016 Plan.

S-11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table and footnotes set forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common
stock by the Selling Stockholders as of March 30, 2021, subject to certain assumptions set forth in the footnotes and
as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of shares of common stock by us and the Selling Stockholders as set forth
on the cover page of this prospectus supplement. Percentage of beneficial ownership before this offering is based on